

Not Yet Scheduled For Oral Argument

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

No. 16-1535

MARIA L. DUFAU,

Appellant

v.

**SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,**

Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association
in Support of Appellant**

Debra A. D'Agostino
The Federal Practice Group
1750 K Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 862-4360
ddagostino@fedpractice.com

Alan R. Kabat
Bernabei & Kabat, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
Tel: 202-745-1942
kabat@bernabeipllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29(c), Fed. R. App. P.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF FACTS RELEVANT TO <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. It is Critical that Federal-Sector and Private-Sector Employees Receive Equal Treatment in the Federal District Courts	6
II. A Federal Agency’s Internal Investigation of a Discrimination Complaint Is Not an Adequate Substitute for Discovery	8
III. This Court Has Recognized that in Deciding a Rule 56(d) Motion, the Need for Discovery Is Paramount	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Amirmokri v. Abraham,</i> 266 F. App'x 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	13-14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
* <i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,</i> 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	7
* <i>Chandler v. Roudebush,</i> 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	6
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names,</i> 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Ingle v. Yelton,</i> 439 F.3d 191(4th Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>King v. Cooke,</i> 26 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Laber v. Harvey,</i> 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>McCray v. Md. Dep't of Transp., Md. Transit Admin.,</i> 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Michaud v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs,</i> EEOC Appeal No. 01913761 (Feb. 28, 1992)	11
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	6
* <i>Petty v. Dept. of Defense,</i> EEOC Appeal No. 01A24206 (July 11, 2003)	10-11

<i>Works v. Colvin</i> , 519 F. App'x 176 (4th Cir. 2013)	13-14
--	-----------	-------

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 1614	8
29 C.F.R. § 1614.108(b)	9
29 C.F.R. § 1614.108(f)	7,9

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

EEOC's Management Directive for 29 C.F.R. § 1614 (MD-110) (as revised August 5, 2015)	12-13
